## **CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS ORDINANCE NO. 270**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS; TO ADOPT ITS FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN FOR THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS, STORM SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the Kansas Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund (the "KWPCRF") makes loans to Kansas municipalities for expenses incurred in connection with public wastewater treatment projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas (the "City") is a municipality eligible to apply for loan funds from KWPCRF for expenses to be incurred in connection with required repairs to its storm water sewer collection system; and

WHEREAS, the KWPCRF requires that any municipal borrower adopt a Fiscal Sustainability Plan for its storm water sewer collection system in connection with any loan from the KWPCRF; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, deems it advisable and necessary that this City obtain and accept a loan from KWPCRF to finance expenditures required for repairs to its storm water collection system and that the City adopt a Fiscal Sustainability Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS, as follows:

Section 1. KWPCRF LOAN. The City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, has applied for and will accept a loan from KWPCRF in order to finance required repairs to the City's storm water collection system.

Section 2. FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN. As a requirement of its loan program, the KWPCRF mandates that any city receiving its loan funds must adopt a fiscal sustainability plan, and the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, hereby adopts the Fiscal Sustainability Plan for the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, Storm Sewer Collection System, in substantially the form as presented to the Governing Body at its Council meeting.

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication once in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Governing Body, and APPROVED by the Mayor this 9<sup>th</sup> day of April 2018.

<u>Laula Lichurach</u> Paula Schwach, Mavor

Attest:

Beth O'Bryan, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

m James R. Orr, City Attorney